
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad. 
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51 -2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrargnepra.org.pk  

Registrar 

No. NEPRA/RIADG(Tariff)TRF- 100/MFPA/8159-62 May 31, 2024 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic 

Adjustment in tariff for the 3fl1  Quarter of FY 2023-24 

Dear Sir, 

Enclosed please find herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annex-A, B & 

C (total 10 Pages) in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for 

the 3 Quarter of FY 2023-24. 

2. The Decision is being sent to the Federal Government for intimation and action, if any, by the 

Federal Government under Proviso (ii) of Section 3 1(7) of NEPRA Act, before its notification by 

NEPRA pursuant to the said Proviso of Section 31(7) of NEPRA Act, 1997. 

Enclosure: As above 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, 
Islamabad 

Copy to: 

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad 

2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 

3. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 



Decicion of the Authority in the matter ofrequests filed byXIVDISCOs 
regarthngpenbdic adjustment in the Tariff 

 

DECISION OF THE AUThORiTY IN THE MATER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR 
PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 3$ QUARTER of FY 2023-24 

The Authority determined Consumer-end Tariff for FY 2023-24, including Power Purchase 
Price (PPP) reference for XWDISCOs on July 14, 2023, and intimated same to the Federal 
Government. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, 
filed Motion, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA 
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform consumer end 
tariff. The said Motion was decided by the Authority on July 25, 2023 and was subsequently 
notified by the Federal Government w.e.f. July 01, 2023. 

2. XWDISCOs, in line with the NEPRA Act and prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism as per 
their tariff determinations, filed adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, including 
impact of T&D losses etc., for the 3rd  quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from January to March 2024, 
including addendums, as summarized below; 

DISCOs Rrqucsi • 8"8- —n— 

rCA Impact of T&D Lnos Ks, Mb II)? 927 821 473 852 2,254 0,781 3.041 178 970 12,450 

0KM ,V. Os. Mini 662 588 208 192 618 1,164 757 760 114 365 5.428 

Ca1nciy Choocs Os. Mini 6,943 (2,212) 4,010 2,602 6,256 586 956 10,030 (880) 3.705 31,396 

'U 0(0/ MoP Ri Mini 603 (20!) 374 103 4,44 (63) III 887 (2!) 349 2586 

I Totol Under / (Over) Recovery Rn. MIni 9,360 • 897) 5403 277! 8.171 3941 3,606 14,718 (609) 5.389 51.863  

3. Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already 
prescribed mechanism but since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the 
consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all 
the concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue. 

4. Hearing in the matter was scheduled on May 17, 2024, for which advertisement was published 
in newspapers on May 07, 2024. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting 
comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient features of the proposed adjustments 
along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on NEPRAs website 
for information of all concerned. 

5. Hearing was held as per the Schedule on May 17, 2024, which was attended by the Ministry of 
Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, K-Electric and other stakeholders 
including General public and media. 

6. The Authority directed each DISCO to present its case with reasons for the requested quarterly 
adjustment. Generally all DISCOs attributed reduction in sales as primary reason for quarterly 
adjustment. FESCO submitted that main reason for the quarterly adjustment is reduction in sales 
which have reduced by 11%, leading to non-recovery of capacity charges and variable O&M. 
Upon inquiry from the Authority, FESCO also mentioned category wise detail of reduction in 
sales whereby, domestic sales were reduced by 3%, commercial sale by 2%, , agriculture by 12% 
and other categories by 9%. However, Industrial sales increased by 18%. 

7. GEPCO also highlighted reduction in sales, whereby domestic and Industrial sales were down 
by 0.13% and 4.7% respectively. The commercial sales however, showed upward trend by 

.REG 
hue explaining its request submitted that its industrial sales have also gone down due 

of various industries, however, domestic sales have increased. LESCO apprised that its 
Page 1 of 6 



DecLcion of the Authority in the matter ofrequests flied byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff 

overall sales are down by 7.2%, which includes reduction in industrial sales by 15%, and 
residential sales by 3%. 

9. MEPCO while explaining its requests submitted that its Industrial sales of B3 category consumers 
have reduced by 26%, while sales for Bl, B2 and B4 Industrial Consumers have increased. PESCO 
also explained that its overall sales have reduced considerably including reduction of 9.1% for 
domestic consumers, 3.2% for commercial, 17.2% for industrial and 32% for bulk consumers. 

10. QESCO highlighted the issue of reduction in agricultural sales. SEPCO submitted that its 
domestic and commercial sales have gone down by 14.3% & 20% respectively, due to anti-theft 
campaign, whereby many consumers have been disconnected. On the other hand, SEPCO's bulk 
and Industrial sales have increased by 11.4% and 12.4% respectively, due to new connections 
and in comparison to last year, when sales were down due to floods. TESCO explained that 
energy supply in its area is linked with the amount of subsidy provided by the Government. 
Since the amount of subsidy is a fixed amount, therefore, owing to increase in rates of electricity, 
the number of hours for which electricity is supplied have reduced, consequently reducing the 
sales. 

11. No representative of HESCO was initially available to present its case, however, later on a 
representative of HESCO tried to explain its request, but was unable to do so. The Authority has 
taken serious notice of this non-representation by HESCO and its lack of preparedness, despite 
clear directions from the Authority to all X'WDISCOs to attend the hearing and present their 
case. The Authority has therefore decided to initiate legal proceedings against HESCO, whereby 
a separate explanation would be served to HESCO in accordance with NEPRA Act and other 
applicable documents. 

12. Various commentators made their submissions during the hearing; relevant points raised by the 
commentators have been summarized hereunder. 

V Mr. Rehan Jawed and Mr. Zaheer, commentators, submitted that issue of decreased 
industrial sales and rising solar integration needs be addressed promptly. Representative of 
the MoE, responded that multiple studies are being conducted to ensure that system stability 
is not hampered and a decision in the matter would be taken based on such studies. 

V Mr. Saif-ur-Rehman, another commentator, inquired regarding quantum of currently 
applicable quarterly adjustment, to which it was apprised that quarterly adjustment of 
Rs.2.75/kWh is currently applicable, which would expire by 30.06.2024. Upon inquiry from 
Mr. Aleem Malik, to update circular debt numbers on the website of MoE, the representative 
of MoE mentioned to update the same, once meeting of CCoE on this issue is concluded. 

V While responding to query of Mr. Fahad Mehmood for reduction in agriculture sales, FESCO 
explained that agricultural consumers are going for Distributed Generation, which is leading 
to reduction in sales. The representative of the MoE also highlighted that Net Metering 
would reach around 2000 MW by June 2024. 

V Mr. Asim Riaz, submitted that net metering in high loss areas should be encouraged and 
erall sustainability of the system after installed net metering should be ensured. 

Page2of6 



Decision ofthe Authority in the matter ofrequests filed byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff 

 

V FF Steel in written comments submitted that NEPRA Act specifies critical timelines for tariff 
determination, ensuring predictability and certainty in rates, therefore, timelines of 15 days 
for the quarter tariff adjustment (QTA) as given in the Act should not be disregarded. 

/ Various media representatives highlighted inefficiencies in DISCOs system in terms of 
pending connections, high T&D losses etc. 

13. The Authority, in order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, obtained 
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the 3 quarter of the FY 
2023-24 i.e. from January to March 2024. CPPA-G provided the information, and also certified 
that: 

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms & 
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and 
its Rules & Regulations. 

14. Thus, for the purpose of determination of 3rd  quarter of the FY 2023-24 i.e. from January to March 
2024, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification of CPPA-G has been relied 
upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter from 
January to March 2024, as submitted by CPPA-G are attached as Annex-C with the instant 
decision. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, 
CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly 
adjustments. 

15. CPPA-G vide its letter dated 03.05.2024, has also requested to allow Rs.957.22 million on account 
of legal charges, which were previously disallowed by the Authority including Rs 33.28 million 
for the instant Quarter, as detailed below; 

Page 3 of 6 



c\ J,1  90t1ER - 

A 
c_b 0 

NEPRA 
t AUTHORITY 

-'V 

-' 

17. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market 
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on account of legal / litigation 
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. The Authority had directed CPPA-G to include 
such costs in its market operation fees and get it approved from the Authority. 

18. The Authority, in consistency with its earlier decision in the matter, has decided not to allow 
the amount of legal charges requested for the 3rd Quarter amounting to Rs.33.28 million and also 
not to allow the previously disallowed amounts of Rs.923.94 million, while working out the 
instant quarterly adjustment. 

19. In light of the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed 
by XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 
3rd Quarter of FY 2023-24, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity 
charges, Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Market Operator Fee. However, regarding 
FCA impact on T&D losses, the same has been worked out as per the Authority's approved 
monthly FCAs decisions for the relevant months, as at the time of filing of quarterly adjustment 
request by DISCOs, approved FCA for the month of March 2023 was not available. Similarly, for 
working out the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incremental sales, the data of incremental 
units as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the 
required information in their adjustment requests. 

20. The Authority determined the 2nd quarterly adjustment for XWDISCOs for FY 2023-24 vide 
decision dated 28.03.2024. The Authority has observed a linking error in calculation of FCA 
impact on T&D losses for the month of December 2023. The same has now been revised in line 

th the FCA decision of the Authority for the month of December 2023 and impact of the same 
n incorporated in the instant quarterly adjustment as part of FCA impact of T&D losses. 

c:I-;k 
Page4of6 

Decision of the Authority in the matter ofrequests ified byXWDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment hi the Tariff 

 

Period  Disallowed Amount (in million) Status 
-- 

FY 2019-20 2'd Quarter to 
IV 2020-21 41H Quarter 

455.11 Disallowed 

FY 2021-22 1" Quarter 52.32 
— 

Disallowed 
IV 2021-22 (2'd Quarter) 5.56 Disallowed 

IV 2021-22 3*d Quarter)  33.10 Disallowed 

FY 2021-22 (41h Quarter) (0.05) Disallowed 

FV 2022-23(1" Quarter) 4.21 Disallowed 

V 2022-23 (2 d Quarter) 14.93 Disallowed 

IV 2022-23 (31d Quarter)  139.37 Disallowed 

IV 2022-23 (4th Quarter) 38.61 DIsallowed 

IV 2023-24 (1" Quarter) 127.67 Disallowed 
IV 2023-24 (2's Quarter)  53.10 Disallowed 

IV 2023-24 (3'd Quarter)  33.28 Requested 
Total 957.22 

16. CPPA-G in justification of its request submitted that it is engaged in Local & International legal 
proceedings in its capacity as agent of DISCOs. It also submitted that litigation charges incurred 
by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on to DISCOs in accordance with the Article III of 
Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA) between CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 
2015. 



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofrequests filed byX14'DZSCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff 

 

21. Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned 
adjustments, the Authority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.46,613 million on account 
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental sales, Use 
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 3rd quarter of FY 

2023-24. 

22. Here it is pertinent to mention that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is 
being made in the already notified uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO 
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments 

to be charged from the consumers. 

23. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to allow the instant positive quarterly adjustments of 
Rs.46,613 million pertaining to the 3rd  quarter of the FY 2023-24, in a period of 03 months i.e. 
June 2024 to August 2024, at the rate of Rs.l.90/kWh, Rs.0.93fkWh & Rs.0.93IkWh for June, 
July and August 2024 respectively, to be applicable to all consumer categories, except lifeline 
consumers, as mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A. 

fln•17,fl1Th,.n4oaao W a- 

ICA Impact oTtI) Ltvaei 
!v. o&o 
Capad,yCharc 
UOSCJMoP 

Rn. Mb 
Ri. Mb, 
Ru. Mb 
Rn. Mb 

983 
662 

6.847 
603 

783 
534 

(2,216) 

(201) 

632 
208 

3.009 
374 

357 

144 
3.055 

101 

704 
612 

6,014 
444 

1.917 
1,364 

(7893 
(1053 

1.527 

757 
947 

III 

2.423 
760 

30.030 
887 

355 

303 
(8803 
(23) 

803 
365 

3,705 

349 

30.284 
5.309 

28.5 12 
2.543 

Total Under / (Over)  Recovery Rn. Mlxi 9,096 (3.100) 5,013 1,657 7.774 2.387 3.342 34,099 (644)  5,223 44.646 

fta,- Lecbargov Rn. MI, 536 2.82 2.44 3,43 2.62 5,99 5.39 4.37 3,05 2,2! I 31281 

Total Under / (Over)  Recovery 'en or Legal 
charge, ,.Mln 9,090 (1.103) 5,011 1,656 7.772 2,181 3.337 14.095 (645)  5.219 46,603 

Pro jected Sale, tar 3 months (excluding  
Life Line oiled oWh 5,537 4,097 1,644 1,269 3,972 7,776 7,392 3.938 577 1,604 

Per Un! Impact II Rt/kWhl 1.6416  (0,2691) 3,0480 3.3046 1.9564 0.2805 0,4639 3.5790 (13179) 3,2535 

24. Here it is pertinent to mention that Federal Government issued Policy Guidelines to NEPRA, 
vide letter dated 22.08.2023, for uniform application of quarterly adjustments on XWDISCOs 
and K-Electric consumers. The policy guidelines state that NEPRA shall determine the same 
tariff rationalization for K-Electric consumers as determined for X'WDISCOs consumers, with 
same application period. The Policy Guidelines are reproduced hereunder: 

i. In order to maintain uniform tariff across country NEPRA shall determine application of 
quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs) of flVDISCOs on XE consumers by way of tanif 
rationalization. NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-Electric 
consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same application period, keeping 
in view financial sustainability of the sector and uniform tanff policy of the Federal 

Government. 

ii Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tarifffor K-Electric consumers shall be assessed 

on an annual basis instead ofmonthly or quarterly basis. 

iii Federal Government c motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for 

Q'$ER  RpJ-&ctric Limited dated March 17 2023 pursuant to the r Quarterly adjustment of FY 

.-23 determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly. 

      

Page 5 of 6 NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

 

      

      

      



-I  

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

( NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

P.- 5/to 

Deeivion of the Authority in the matter ofrequests filed byXWDISCOs 
regardingperio die adjustment in the Tariff 

 

25. It is also important to mention here that in light of aforementioned policy guidelines, the 
Authority earlier allowed application of the 4th quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23 and onward 
quarterly adjustments, determined for XWDISCOs, on the consumers of K-Electric, with the 
same applicability period, as of XWDISCOs. 

26. In view of the foregoing discussion, relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and the Policy 
Guidelines issued by the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application 
of instant quarterly adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same 
applicability period. Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment shall also be charged from the 
consumers of K-Electric, to be recovered in a period of 03 months i.e. June 2024 to August 2024, 
as per the category wise rates mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Aimex-B. 

27. While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and 
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

28. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act. 

AUTHORItY 

Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

   

   

 

Ms. Amina Ahmed 
Member 

 

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan 
Member 

 

 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

  

Page 6 of 6 



•t4 U-hra4 

8 

8 

LI U 

I U 

8 

8 
2 

8 

I U 

ull Jul 

3.
25

35
  -

 
1.

11
"

i.
9

0
92

62
  

3
25

3
5
 -

L
II

79
 

i.
 

0.
92

62
 

3.
2

5
3

5
 -

1.
11

79
 

i.
 

0.
92

62
 

222 
33 

I 

ii 
-g 

I 

• 2 

52252522 

I 22222 1222228 
333333 

2228922898 212882 

! 

"nfl 

z zz z nz.z;z 

to 

I i 

C 
x 
C 
C 
C 

U
ni

fo
rm

  3
rd

 Q
aa

n
e

rl
y

  A
dj

us
tm

en
t  

of
F

?
 2

02
3-

24
 



0 
a) 
0 
a) 
0 
a = 
0 

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF 
H FOR KELECTRIC LIMITED 

Annex- B 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 

Rs/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 

,nu ' t?2024 
Rs/kWh 

a) For Sanctioned load less than S kw 
i Up to 50 Units - Life Line - - 

ii 51 - 100 Units - Life Line - - 
iii 001- 100 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

iv 101 - 200 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

v 001- 100 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

vi 101- 200 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

vii 201- 300 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

viii 301- 400 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

ix 401- 500 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

x 501- 600 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

xi 601- 700 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

xii Above 700 Units 1.9000 0.9262 

b) For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 
Peak 0ff-Peak Peak 0ff-Peak 

Time Of Use 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

A-2OENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

June 2024 July ft August 2024 
Rs/kWh Rs/kWh 

a)  
b)  

c)  

For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 
For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 

Time Of Use 

1.9000 
1.9000 

0.9262 
0.9262 

Peak 0ff-Peak Peak Off-Peak 
L9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

d)  Electric Vehicle Charging Station 3.28 14 0.9262 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

June 2024 July & August 2024 
Rs/kWh Rs/kWh 

a) General Services 1.9000 0.9262 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rs/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rs/kWh 

El Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1.9000 0.9262 

E2(a) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.9000 0.9262 

B3(a) For all loads upto 5000KW (at 11,33 kV) 1.9000 0.9262 

B4(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 1.9000 0.9262 

Time Of Use Peak 0ff-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

B2(b) 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

B3(b) For All Loads up to 5000kW (at 11,33 kV) L9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

B4(b) For All Loads (at 66,132kV ft above) 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

BS For All Loads (at 220 kV ft above) 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

AUTHORITY 1 



C - SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rn/kWh 

C-i For supply at 400/ 230 Volts 
a)  Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1.9000 0.9262 

b)  Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 1.9000 0.9262 

C -2(a) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.9000 0.9262 

C -3(a) For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kw 1.9000 0.9262 

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Time Of Use 
C -1(c) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

C -2(b) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000kw 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

C -3(b) For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 

D -. AGRICULTURETARIFF 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY I PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rs/kWh 

fl-i For all Loads 

Time of Use 
For all Loads 

1.9000 0.9262 

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak 

1.9000 1.9000 0.9262 0.9262 
D-2 

TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rn/kWh 

E-1(i) Residential Supply 1.9000 0.9262 

E-i(ii) Commercial Supply 1.9000 0.9262 

E-2 (i) Industrial Supply 1.9000 0.9262 

E-2 (ii) Bulk Supply 
(a) at 400 Volts 1.9000 0.9262 

(b) at 11 kV 1.9000 0.9262 

0- PUBLIC LIGHTING 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rn/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rn/kWh 

Street Lighting 1.9000 
-- 

0.9262 

I3I 

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 
June 2024 

Rs/kWh 

TOTAL VARIABLE 
CHARGES 

July & August 2024 
Rn/kWh 

Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises 1.9000 0.9262 

10 



Paree,P,e doece COP (Is.) - Plant Facto, CPP Ret) 1Pta,t Facto, OFF (.0 I Plant Facto' 

WAPOd lydei  6604.47317613 7,46 ,53649!.L27%,7,131.995.526 i 2__,, 

PahletkhweEeee6y Dete(epmeet Or tioaliet IMalahond-Ill)  79810,511  13%  --  0711%106,277 9%  127.3388114 31%  

L4,aibctet1iLlmilnd  732.319.295 ,,,,,,.%,,,,_, -. 726.I03,p361%7,?)gAl1l - 

Sea, 47d,ePewm limited  _..3,2!Zs'!Q......Jk4'---------1!!4!?i_,,.j,Ij-------LA3.?ALIkt -21,,__ 
_.__...._ -----uJ_.....09  --------------------,_,T 30%  

Pewee Limited  1,304S34,237 -aL_9_-------05iMs?.t3.4 ''  

coteiPew.tCempaoy(Ptt4Limtted  .4!21 26 Z.L...JP.96  
&S9r7p20!L2iL1!0004)--------------------------------4r!7M?----------------------44PA?L.L.S.__.. fl4,I51,09t 1% 

leelealp060,0001.ecCp3rtr_2m4edI0ecte'll ---------------.jas_ 18%  -e,30!4a---------------9,196S40 

Sept, Foote, 5mr,mdti3t Compaity  Limoed.lderce.31  3.039.410,150  t 1%  _!!1LS------1&7Je7Ee4  
KolAddeFOsemtCtm040yLtd.  -L t -- - r 0%  379,746.000t 3%  

The Itoh Petter Company  Limited  26(3,611,1)9 0% .3A14,492,20J ....... .?,(32A)L........ 
cebieeee  Et,epy LId.  207.513.013 63%  2e7,519.3L3 -- 107.117.3131...... 

laloip Fewerypnirale) Limited  730.042.870 39% 730,751,110 3% 730.252,110 396  

03k Get, Pew,, Limited  737,544,944 12%  737,116,200 i 0%  737.156.209 0% 

FOU)i 646pmea1a Power Company Ltd.  007,210,388 0%  52.044,2341 096 a52223Ati...... 
Reutch P4k Peat, Ltd  647,004,015  9%  373,255,790 I 0% 613.536.9724, 0%  

stbapowenCempaty)PeI.ILtd.  276,022,539 0% ....J.Th!AS(21J.4 00  

0th Fewer LId-  008,032,432  32% 031,005.58.09% 073,2205263 I 77%  

Liherty 0,60,61 Potter Lirn,ted  413937,071 8316 '[,l% 422.417,149 312.4074,dj,4, 41%  

P4CC chaebma N,deer Poise, Fleet I  1400,037,325 0% 1,27)452.367 i 30% 1,474,711,,042 i 61%  

PAcT lhostrma 0,4,42 Few,, Floes-i 5,172.037,143004% 2.275.302,214135% 1.512.131.1464,00% 

PAEC Chatbeto 0.6164, Fetter Fleet- lit  4.023353,454 101%  3.650,773,727 03%  3,372,315.060  

FAtCCleatbmaN.eltor  Fetter  Fleet. iP  3993094.20----------------3,720,730.035 L.140.5314,,,94% 

04 tethi 5,01,4, Fetter Ftott-ueit'l  4,O1l,06t,70000% 
----96% 

10.977.074.262 , M% 16,819.204,l1Oj, 07%  — 

64 r,elei N.ttew Fewer Ftent'Ueit'3  j40I,692.264 76% 7.574,603,501 I 74% 0,142.041,325 01% 

- 30% -[18% 234A43.743.L.idlt_,, 

Allots Get Limited  510,081,441 64%  - )60.700.075fl_,,,_Q% amj,p?.1 0%  

Atlas Feee,t Lirnit,d  

nopro Fewer9en U, dirperLiwfted  

__.qt_.,.J.!!(. .d,2kL_.°" (7,a0j,025 0%  

dishes Fewer Limited 297.723.045 5% 1,133,972.473  i 0% 

Foordatien Peei,t Company 04(20061 LId.  217,142,473 73%  359.000,234 44%  420.230,730 61%  

99!9 0030757 y55yw11e - — 204,774.112 i 21% 373.397,076 t 2% - - 333.Glt.8991,,,(3L,,,,, 

Oliehat hOmier Power Limited  267,470,112 36% 506.041,140 7% 330.171,000 I 0% - 

Saif Fewer Limited  315.471.6174 3%  213.475.001.4,,0% 07j,! L._  
147,190.337 41% - 101.720.574 50% 175.163.411743% 

Sapphire  Electric cemFaeo Itwiled  ..._.4IZL4#A)9.L_.....0t61.....— 107.771.784  212.010.973  40% 

,tatewoi LeetçyLiw6,4 43% ....JJZo)9P.r(3Ii  — 701.960,084  t  — 7%  441,193,973,  i 

1.bcmy Fowe,T,ehLiiled 9r!39r3!34 46%  303351.434 0%  

Ileiweet Pew,, 1,eeret,ee Cesrrpemj Lim,ted  4327019,104 i 120% 377,311,497 137% ,39S9fi44900.r._,..!!!€.._.. 
5th-il Fewer FyI-I Limited  1.946.913.061 0% 1,936,051.0754. 0%  2,393,760,233 I 6%  

Jew t.mpee Miit Ltd-ti  134.403.727 07%  37,438.730 47h%__,_, 9Ij,9,6,94, 00%  

Jew Su;on Miie LId. lit  141,600,407 85%  115,373.367 4.._._&)L-------',1,57-!!s?L'  - 
056 Mitts Lim.t,d  7,420,903 80% 103,377.070 i 84% 177,018,446 F 34%  

Chine, #eeim,Line,I,d  __,909,otl,I92  836  '[85% — 235.410.560  49.%l__9,993_4. 27%  

moe 5.4,' Mdie Limited  02,331.31993% 95617i 275 ir ._&4%---------- 

Aimtieirde,triet LI,eited  -  74%  95127,576 1 60%  32,037,2211 11% 

4P.l!L054i!T4Y  Limited  1454.6331 42%91.O9OAL° 40%_,, 57,420,pfl,j, 42%  

Chira Pewee H.5 Gertosetie, tempaty  (Pot.)  Ltd  17.135,475,471 0%  io,eie.76t671'[79610.3396481654 %  

crony !enrpen TIrITIFtIl Smiled  5.366.165.723  39% 4,032,457,687 i 40% - 0,103,704.035 61%  

Th,ttddmste,,, Code re,iee Ltd  - 34% 113.771,504 04% 262.771.134 1 81%  

Qeaid-e-A4amT5ettteJ Fewer IFel Limited  2,071,204.704 41%  2.714.511,827 33%  6.134.913.037 13%  

Naiidtet Petter Peek, tooeepFwert Compete P,reeee Limited 9481  13305015,635 04%  2.700.630.3204 73%  2,744,035.5134,  79%  

IIJeneop5iteedor( t19 Er"3y Pot) Ltd  R,609,012.312 -61% . yp9579O ,7,9 ,,_.J,l,%1I.001.423.3054, 0%  

tetideat Fewer Paths Meeegeetert Cowpat5 P,ieatt Limited leteki  7,457,e71,037  45% 2,644.333,007 73% 2.572,093 104 t -  

Pen Qesber Electric Pow,, Cempaey Fet.) Limited  10,696,517414 0%  4.850.840.0914 0%  10.971.666,1144,,_,,_,0t6 

LIck2 F i,r,eic Petter Cemparyliwited  6,167,437.614 2% 4,9005133,310 1% _,,9,999,92.9991.L 04'  

Ptlrrja A 1irmmai Pew., Private Limited  4,315,848.626 7% 3,417,617,010 0%  3,710,950.030 0%  

lode Eeetp Faki311r Limited  573.427.477  13%  )tl.292.43114 11%  - 134.019.5284 11%  

FFLEre,pr Limited  64,917.080 -. 10%  81.659.0614 11%  — 93179.393  4 
18%  

litr,e dorpes Erect St ied Form Pakistan (Fritote) LImited  1133.790.3141 t 11%  ...A916..............0.115,24 (9p, ,9 ,j,_)9% 

rettdetiee wird 8t4r0e.i Limited  001.734.691 12% 201,424,0391 11%  - 335,754,073 50%  

Sapphire Wind Fowe,Cowea,pLimited  047,771.048  6% -  474.777,6331 6%  251.4452704 9%  

vmtseceerjv Limited  290,734,914  7%  159,(3,9,3,9j__ ,,7,% 704.194,94j .Lj9__, 

Metro Fewer  Ceme405 Ltd  333.141.770 20% 211,711.370 74%  511,479,341 7%  

GIl dhm,d Witd Fewer Ltd  931,671.770 7% 101,137,737 6%  709,9742644, 15% 

Macten Wied Etery Limited - , , 514,546,544  796 111.021,301  t - 4%  2S4iL41.053+ 11%  

Tote32 5,ee,eei Limited  760,057.160 8% 4305974,5281 0%  314ee3,7n7,33% 

ACT W'ed Fit) Ltmited  299,931.034  13% 02,712,826 j 14%  — 151,627,601 i 10%  

4tdrethina Gaweod Petter (Pt,rate LimIted  100,780.313  8%  170.740.1314 6%  — 547,015,5914-  13%  

t,thai trety Dermis ewe,, (FriGate) Limited  262,037.320 10% 274.114100 t 13%  260,902,431 t 33%  

SEP Wind Fewer FelLed  l.005.872.614  6%  213.010,250 0% - 1.519,133,093  

Qmid 603am Sitar Power FyI Ltd  1,295,348.476 0% - 781,916,043 10% 547.784a0564, 11%  

Apeeie 3t14, mmci, pIeces 8,611040 Li tr,ted  301.430,864 10%  617,173,3291 10%  810,160,164  I 31% —. 

lent Greet Ere,pr PaS.otee Limited  360.340.473 10% 64d,310,620 19%  —, 783,7794161'  10%  

Cteet 600005 Poktnter Limited _,, 3,63,734,370  10% 664,720,403 10% 6030517.0974 

sana,(pa Seta, (Fed Lim,ted _,,,_ ,34,953,944  6%  144.089.1374___J4% 90393,050  4_,,,.2,l.% 

Al Powtt I  Pne,ttl Ltd.  09,035,735 6% 97,084,339 t 16% 53,191,076 1 10%  

Artistic Leetey (Peel Limited  243.813.393 36% 102,463,929 17% - 300.162,662 22%  

Ihiettir Fowee Ptheate) Lirr,it,d  - 301.091.343 -, 6%  291.356,9374.0% 224.407,424 j 14%  

4004 E,er0y (F,ioate( Limited  - , , 337.591,500  1%  104.270.767  .203.503.1904. .13% 

Thiee oetçen Third W,nd Farm Pakhto, I pritneei Limited  104.16d.135  7% 176,611.934 7" 93,939,9)9,4, . 

llrrnedt%ensetltdWitdParmPeklltetLitttdtd  49,467.699 _,,,_?99.---------4133Te,1457 -, 796 ..,,.,.2,5.?23!r999.I-------1 % 

Trisect hlttds Ceesimilit4 Ce,pdrotien Fritet.) Limited A  493,120,371 7%  500.060.102 [2% .3.91.119i)411.......?!6 ..... 

Irises nettde Cnrnoitirj  Con,peredet ('node) Limited 6  460,030,748 2% 194.040.040 i 7% .....32?,1!?,!7!......... 

Ttitttt lontet Cerecitir5 t'toriee I  Fnitate) Limited C  451,701.126 7% 513.115,053 ltd 199475.753 18%  

7,piryt Pwwoe iFret.) Limited  117,534,490  716 -. 95003.004 8% - 46.9734114, 16%  

Feeitda1iet Wtnd Energy-li I  P.4.5 Limited  474,178.103  01%  733,501,110 4 01%  191.113.0904. 13%  

Menlo, Deere creepy LImited -, 702,769.736  7% 29,109,893 1 7% 784.523,64..... 

0aebp 6eeewa51rt prieatel Limited  87.943,103  8% 66.301,900 6% 16.806,639 1 16%  

dcl tIle Stied (P021 LId.  195501304  7% - 100.013.703 0%  .J.#9,!4 e919-------4  

ertct,t wind Fewer FAll Ltd.  217.830,332  0% 64.916.047 1 0% 107,440.366 t 16%  

tedonWwd Ltet9s Ltd.  330.373.692 -96 —,999,359j_,_.7 45,532.677 30%  

Lokntid, Erode Limited  113.711,119  6%  101,904.100 7% 114,159.175 13%  

Libel0  Wrtd Ptw,ci Ltd.  019.776.502  7%  177.035.7354... 7% --6.9)9.04 ------51% 

Oil ntiee4y  Ltd.  30.213.464 7% 114,403,530 1 0% 106.796,049  

Sit Ahmed [iettria Limited  lce.565,690 - 7%  34.934,767 I 7% 212,471,140.4.  13%  

Allen Solar Ii rneitnd  91.114,631 0% 194.360,2321 30%  254,449,402.4, 34%  

Li0etI9 wed Power-il IPrt.l LM. ,__)39,754,4149  6%  173,611,757 i 6%  8l.L73,514 , 16%  

tdA050 G,eetl6eerprLiwited  176.067,366  7% 116,303,6711 8% 101.767,476 17%  

Mmee Stied PeAce Limited  - 041,637,505  7%  - .....05146,306 .05 notd.eti4, .71% 

That [ter4'e Limited  4,041,313,390 69%  2,725,020,357 17%  1,377,513.619 
 4. 

65%  

Th0t Ccci BItes-I Pew,,deeerat,oe Cempeet I  Pat)Limited  13.095.677.026  07%  13,127.740.1St 62% ll,779,elo,513J, .046 

TheiNtta F nwetThor (Pot.) Ltd  4.010.179,171  70%  3,738.549,916  74%  7.913,919.83..... 

idiot Fewer Limited  97,299.390 0%  (45.706.203) 26%  50,931,801  1 24%  

media, 6'"py  Limited  729.119,43e  5%  766.434.399) 19% 60.711.3471' 24%  

609 Etetgy Lrmited 123.166,439 9% 751.333,1471 09% 40.679,324 1 30% 

tot tno,421,370,323 1 166.033,412,040 1 127.031.636.707 

C.-. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

